


GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF RAILWAYS 

 

RAJYA SABHA 

STARRED QUESTION NO. 211 

ANSWERED ON 05.08.2022 

 

RAILWAY ROUTES ANNOUNCED FOR PUNJAB 

 

211  DR. ASHOK KUMAR MITTAL:  

 

 

Will the Minister of RAILWAYS be pleased to state: 

 

(a) the number of railway routes announced by Government during the last three years, especially for 

Punjab;  

 

(b) the number of railway routes for which work has been completed; 

 

(c) the number of railway routes for which work is pending along with the reasons therefor; 

 

(d) whether Government has released the required funds by increasing the budget for the early 

completion of these routes, if so, the details thereof; and 

 

(e) the steps taken by Government for demarcation of the proposed land for these projects and the 

details of amount of funds allocated under the project? 

 

 

ANSWER 

 

MINISTER OF RAILWAYS, COMMUNICATIONS AND  

ELECTRONICS & INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY 

 

(SHRI ASHWINI VAISHNAW) 

 

(a) to (e): A Statement is laid on the Table of the House. 

 

 

***** 
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STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (a) TO (e) OF STARRED QUESTION NO. 

211 BY DR. ASHOK KUMAR MITTAL ANSWERED IN RAJYA SABHA ON 05.08.2022 

REGARDING RAILWAY ROUTES ANNOUNCED FOR PUNJAB 

 

(a): The Railway projects are sanctioned/executed Zonal Railway wise and not State-wise as the 

Railways’ projects may span across State boundaries. In the last three years i.e  FY 2019-20, 2020-21, 

2021-22 and the current Financial year, 51 projects (10 New Line, 9 Gauge conversion and 32 Doubling) 

of total length 2178 km costing `29,734 crore have been sanctioned across Indian Railways which 

includes 2 Doubling projects of total length of 28 km costing `264 crore falling fully/partly in the State 

of Punjab. 

 

(b) to (e): As on 01.04.2022, across Indian Railways, 452 Railway projects (183 New Line, 42 

Gauge Conversion and 227 Doubling) of total length 49,323 Km, costing approx. `7.33 lakh crore are in 

different stages of planning/sanction/execution, out of which, 11,518 Km length has been commissioned 

and an expenditure of approx. `2.35 lakh crore has been incurred upto March, 2022. 

 

Punjab: 

As on 01.04.2022, 12 railway projects (06 New line and 06 Doubling) of total length 1,570 km, costing 

`23,810 crore, falling fully/partly in the state of Punjab are in different stages of 

planning/sanction/execution,  out  of  which, 159 km length has been commissioned  and an expenditure 

of `4,439 crore has been incurred upto March, 2022.  

 

Railway infrastructure projects in the State of Punjab are covered under Northern Railway (NR) and 

North Western Railway (NWR) zone of Indian Railways. Zonal Railway wise details of Railway projects 

including cost, expenditure and outlay are made available in public domain on Indian Railways website 

i.e. www.indianrailways.gov.in >Ministry of  Railways > Railway  Board  > About  Indian  Railways  > 

Railway Board Directorates >Finance (Budget) >Rail Budget/Pink Book (Year)> Railway wise Works 

Machinery and Rolling Stock Programme. 

 

Since 2014, there has been substantial increase in Budget allocation and commensurate commissioning 

of Infrastructure projects. Average Annual Budget allocation for Infrastructure projects & safety works, 

falling fully/ partly in the State of Punjab, during 2014-19 has been enhanced to `1,004 crore per year 

from `225 crore per year during 2009-14, which is 346% more than Average  Annual  Budget  allocation  
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during 2009-14. These allocations have been increased to `1,095 crore in Financial Year 2019-20 (387% 

more than the Average Annual Budget allocation of 2009-14), `1,565 crore in Financial Year 2020-21 

(596% more than the Average Annual Budget allocation of 2009-14) and `2,262 crore in Financial Year 

2021-22 (905% more than the Average Annual Budget allocation of 2009-14). For Financial Year 2022-

23, highest ever budget outlay of `3,543 crore has been provided for these projects, which is 1475% 

more than the Average Annual Budget outlay of 2009-14 (`225 crore per year).  

 

Following important projects falling fully/partly in State of Punjab have been completed:- 

Ambala - Chandigarh Doubling (45 Km), Mansa - Bhatinda Doubling (49 Km), Jallandhar-Pathankot-

Jammu Doubling including important bridge over Ravi (211 Km), Nangal Dam – Daulatpur Chowk New 

Line (61 Km). 

 

The completion of any Railway project(s) depends on various factors like quick land acquisition by State 

Government, forest clearance by officials of forest department, deposition of cost share by State 

Government in cost sharing projects, priority of projects, shifting of infringing  utilities,  statutory  

clearances  from  various  authorities, geological and topographical conditions of area, law and order 

situation in the area of project(s) site, number of working months  in  a year for particular project site due 

to climatic conditions etc. and all these factors affect the completion time and cost of the project(s). With 

above constraints, every effort is being made to execute the project(s) expeditiously.  

 

For Railway Projects, railways acquire land through district authorities of concerned State. Land 

acquisition and its demarcation is done by Revenue Authorities of State Government. Compensation for 

land acquired by the Railways is deposited with concerned State Government. Railways is closely and 

regularly following up with State Governments and concerned authorities for expeditious land 

acquisition/demarcation for Infrastructure projects. 

 

  

****** 
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भारत सरकार 
रेल मंत्रालय 

 
राज् य सभा 

05.08.2022 के 
तारांककत प्रश्न सं. 211 का उत्तर 

 
पंजाब के ललए रेल मार्गों की घोषणा 

 
*211 डा. अशोक कुमार लमत्तलः  
 

क्या रेल मंत्री यह बतान ेकी कृपा करेंरे्ग ककः  
 
(क)  सरकार द्वारा पिछले तीन वर्षों के दौरान पवशरे्ष रूि से िंजाब के ललए घोपर्षत रेल मार्गों 

की संख्या ककतनी है;  
(ख)  ककतने रेल मार्गों का कायय िूरा कर ललया र्गया है;  
(र्ग)  ऐसे ककतने रेल मार्गय हैं जजनके ललए कायय लंबबत है और इसके क्या कारण हैं;  
(घ)  क्या सरकार ने इन मार्गों को शीघ्र िूरा करने के ललए बजट में वपृि करके आवश्यक 

धनरालश ननर्गयत कर दी है, यदद हााँ, तो तत्संबंधी ब्यौरा क्या है; और  
(ड.)  सरकार द्वारा इन िररयोजनाओं के ललए प्रस्तापवत भूलम के सीमांकन हेतु क्या कदम 

उठाए र्गए हैं और इस िररयोजना के तहत आवंदटत धनरालश का ब्यौरा क्या है?  
 

उत्तर 
 

रेल, संचार एवं इलेक्रॉननकी और सूचना प्रौद्योगर्गकी मंत्री 
(श्री अश्श्वनी वैष्णव) 

 
(क) से (ड.): पववरण सभा िटल िर रख ददया र्गया है। 

***** 
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िंजाब के ललए रेल मार्गों की घोर्षणा संबंध में ददनांक 05.08.2022 को राज् य सभा में       
डॉ. अशोक कुमार लमत् तल के तारांककत प्रश् न सं. 211 के भार्ग (क) से (ड.) के उत् तर से संबंिधत 
वववरण। 
 
(क): रेल िररयोजनाएं राज्य-वार नहीं बजक क जोन-वार स्वीकृत/ननष िाददत की जाती हैं क्यिकक 
भारतीय रेल िररयोजनाए ं पवलभन् न राज्यि की सीमाओं के आर-िार फैली हो सकती हैं। पिछले 
तीन पवत् त वर्षों अ्ायत 2019-20, 2020-21, 2021-22 और वतयमान पवत् त वर्षय में भारतीय रेल 
में 29,734 करोड़ रु. लार्गत की कुल 2,178 कक.मी. की 51 िररयोजनाएं (10 नई लाइन, 9 
आमान िररवतयन और 32 दोहरीकरण) स् वीकृत की र्गई हैं। इनमें िंजाब में िूणयतया/आंलशक रूि 
से िड़ने वाली 264 करोड़ रु. की लार्गत वाली 28 कक.मी. कुल लंबाई की 2 दोहरीकरण 
िररयोजनाएं शालमल हैं। 

 

(ख) से (ड.): 01.04.2022 की जस््नत के अनुसार, भारतीय रेल में, कुल 49,323 ककमी लंबाई 
की 452 रेल िररयोजनाएं (183 नई लाइन, 42 आमान िररवतयन और 227 दोहरीकरण) जजनकी 
लार्गत लर्गभर्ग 7.33 लाख करोड़ रुिये है, योजना/स्वीकृनत/ननषिादन के पवलभन्न चरणि में हैं, 
जजनमें से 11,518 ककमी लंबाई को िूरा कर ददया र्गया है और माचय तक लर्गभर्ग 2.35 लाख 
करोड़ रुिये का व्यय ककया र्गया है। 
 

पंजाब: 
 

01.04.2022 की जस््नत के अनुसार, िंजाब में िूणयत/आंलशक रूि से िड़ने वाली कुल 1570 
ककमी लंबाई की 12 रेल िररयोजनाएं (6 नई लाइन और 6 दोहरीकरण) जजनकी लार्गत लर्गभर्ग 
23810 करोड़ रुिये है, योजना/स्वीकृनत/ननषिादन के पवलभन्न चरणि में हैं, जजनमें से 159 
कक.मी. लंबाई को िूरा कर ददया र्गया है और माचय, तक लर्गभर्ग 4439 करोड़ रुिये का व्यय 
ककया र्गया है।  
 

िंजाब राज् य में रेल अवसंरचना िररयोजनाएं भारतीय रेल के उत् तर रेलवे और उत् तर िजश् चम 
रेलवे के अतंर्गयत आती हैं। रेल िररयोजनाओ ंकी लार्गत, व् यय और िररव् यय सदहत ्े्ीय रेलव-े
वार पववरण भारतीय रेल की वेबसाइट अ्ायत www.indianrailways.gov.in>Ministry of 
Railways>Railway Board>About Indian Railways>Railway Board 
Directorates>Finance(Budget)> Pink Book (year)>Railways-wise Works, 
Machinery & Rolling Stock Programme िर सावयजननक रूि से उिलब्ध है। 
 

वर्षय 2014 से, रेल बजट आवंटन में ियायप्त वपृि की र्गई है और तदनुसार अवसंरचना 
िररयोजनाएं िूरी की जा रही हैं। 2014-19 के दौरान, िंजाब में िूणयतया/आंलशक रूि से िड़न े
वाली अवसंरचना िररयोजनाओं और संर्ा कायों के ललए औसत वापर्षयक बजट आबंटन, 2009-
14 के दौरान, 225 करोड़ रुिए प्रनत वर्षय से बढाकर 2014-19 के दौरान 1004 करोड़ रुिए प्रनत 
वर्षय ककया र्गया है, जो 2009-14 के औसत वापर्षयक बजट आबंटन की तलुना में 346% अिधक 

6

file:///C:/Users/Rail/Downloads/www.indianrailways.gov.in%3e


है। इन आबंटनि को पवत् त वर्षय 2019-20 में बढाकर 1095 करोड़ रु. (2009-14 के औसत 
वापर्षयक बजट आबंटन की तुलना में 387% अिधक) और पवत् त वर्षय 2020-21 में बढाकर 1565 
करोड़ रु. (2009-14 के औसत वापर्षयक बजट आबंटन की तुलना में 596% अिधक) कर ददया 
र्गया है और पवत् त वर्षय 2021-22 के ललए, इन िररयोजनाओं हेत ु2262 करोड़ रु. (2009-14 के 
दौरान औसत वापर्षयक बजट आवंटन की तुलना में 905% अिधक) कर ददया र्गया है। पवत्त वर्षय 
2022-23 के ललए, इन िररयोजनाओं हेतु अभी तक का सवायिधक 3543 करोड़ रु. का बजट 
िररव् यय मुहैया कराया र्गया है, जो 2009-14 के दौरान औसत वापर्षयक िररव्यय की तुलना में 
1475% अिधक है (225 करोड़ रु. प्रनत वर्षय)।  
 
िंजाब राज् य में िूणयत:/आंलशक रूि से िड़ने वाली ननम् नललिखत महत् विूणय िररयोजनाएं िूरी हो 
र्गयी हैं:- 
अबंाला-चडंीर्गढ दोहरीकरण (45 ककमी.), मानसा-बदठंडा दोहरीकरण (49 ककमी.), रावी नदी िर 
महत् विूणय िलु सदहत जालंधर-िठानकोट-जम् मू दोहरीकरण (211 ककमी.) नंर्गल डमै-दौलतिुर 
चौक नई लाइन (61 ककमी.) 
 
रेल िररयोजना (िररयोजनाओं) का िूरा होना राज्य सरकार द्वारा शीघ्र भूलम अिधग्रहण, वन 
पवभार्ग के िदािधकाररयि द्वारा वाननकी स्वीकृनत, लार्गत में दहस् सेदारी वाली िररयोजनाओं में 
राज् य सरकार द्वारा लार्गत दहस् से को जमा करना, िररयोजनाओं की प्रा्लमकता, बाधक 
जनोियोर्गी सेवाओं का स््ानांतरण, पवलभन्न प्रािधकरणि से सांपविधक स्वीकृनतयां, ्े् की 
भौर्गोललक और स््लाकृनतक िररजस््नतयां, िररयोजना स््ल के ्े् में कानून एवं व्यवस््ा की 
जस््नत, जलवायु िरजस््नतयि के कारण िररयोजना (िररयोजनाओं) पवशरे्ष के स््ल के ललए ककसी 
वर्षय में कायय के महीनि की संख्या आदद जैसे पवलभन्न कारकि िर ननभयर करता है और ये सभी 
कारक िररयोजना (िररयोजनाओं) के समािन समय और लार्गत को प्रभापवत करते हैं। इन सबके 
बावजूद िररयोजना (िररयोजनाओं) को शीघ्रता से िूरा करने के हरसंभव प्रयास ककए जा रहे हैं।  
 
रेल िररयोजनाओं के ललए, रेलवे संबंिधत राज्य के जजला प्रािधकरणि के माध्यम से भूलम का 
अिधग्रहण करती है। भूलम अिधग्रहण और इसका सीमांकन राज्य सरकार के राजस्व प्रािधकाररयि 
द्वारा ककया जाता है। रेलवे द्वारा अिधर्गहृीत भूलम के ललए मुआवजा संबिंधत राज्य सरकार के 
िास जमा ककया जाता है। रेलवे द्वारा अवसंरचना िररयोजनाओं के ललए शीघ्र भूलम 
अिधग्रहण/सीमांकन के ललए राज् य सरकारि और संबंिधत प्रािधकाररयि के सा् ननकट संिकय  
बनाकर ननयलमत रूि से अनुवती कारयवाई की जा रही है। 

***** 
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